

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

---

CASE NO. 00-1577

---

SAMUEL SHAW,

Petitioner,

vs.

ELIZABETH SHAW,

Respondent.

---

---

PETITIONER'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

---

Sharon C. Degnan  
Diane H. Tutt  
DIANE H. TUTT, P.A.  
8211 W. Broward Boulevard, Suite 420  
Plantation, Florida 33324  
(954) 475-9933  
Fla. Bar No. 329371

Appellate Counsel for Petitioner

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .	iii
CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE . . . . .	vi
INTRODUCTION . . . . .	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT . . . . .	13
ARGUMENT . . . . .	14

Point I

IT IS A VIOLATION OF DUE PROCESS TO IMPOSE A PARENTING CLASS ON A PARENT IN THE ABSENCE OF EITHER A REQUEST FOR SUCH RELIEF OR SOME OTHER NOTICE THAT SUCH A PROVISION IS BEING CONTEMPLATED SO AS TO ALLOW THE PARENT AN OPPORTUNITY TO BE HEARD ON THE ISSUE. . . . .	14
---	----

Point II

BECAUSE IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF A TRIAL COURT IN A DIVORCE CASE, AS THE FINDER OF FACT AND THE APPLIER OF LAW, TO ESTABLISH A VISITATION SCHEDULE IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE EVIDENCE AND FLORIDA LAW, IT IS AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION TO ALLOW ONE PARENT UNILATERAL CONTROL AND AUTHORITY TO DETERMINE IF AND UNDER WHAT CIRCUMSTANCES THE OTHER PARENT CAN EXERCISE VISITATION. . . . .	18
---	----

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

(Continued)

Point III

IN LIGHT OF THE ARTICULATED PUBLIC POLICY OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA TO ENSURE THAT PARENTS ARE PERMITTED TO SHARE IN THE RIGHTS, RESPONSIBILITIES, AND JOYS OF CHILDREARING, WHERE, AS HERE, IT IS UNDISPUTED THAT IT IS IN THE CHILD’S BEST INTEREST THAT THE FATHER PLAY AN ACTIVE ROLE IN HIS CHILD’S LIFE, IT IS AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION FOR A TRIAL COURT TO ORDER SOLE PARENTAL RESPONSIBILITY. . . . . 24

Point IV

IN A CASE WHERE THE ONLY ISSUES PENDING FOR THE MAJORITY OF THE LITIGATION ARE CHILD CUSTODY AND VISITATION, IT IS AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION TO REQUIRE ONE PARENT TO PAY ALL OF THE OTHER PARENT’S ATTORNEY’S FEES UNDER *ROSEN* WHERE THE RECORD CANNOT SUPPORT A FINDING OF OVERLY LITIGIOUS CONDUCT. . . . . 28

CONCLUSION . . . . . 32

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE. . . . . 33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**PAGE**

*Cases:*

<b><i>Adamson v. Chavis,</i></b> 672 So. 2d 624 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996). . . . .	22
<b><i>Brady v. Jones,</i></b> 491 So. 2d 1272 (Fla. 2d DCA 1986) . . . . .	15
<b><i>Diaz v. Diaz,</i></b> 727 So. 2d 954 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998). . . . .	29
<b><i>Goodman v. Goodman,</i></b> 571 So. 2d 23 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990) . . . . .	22
<b><i>Hunter v. Hunter,</i></b> 540 So. 2d 235 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989). . . . .	25
<b><i>Kent v. Burdick,</i></b> 591 So. 2d 994 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991) . . . . .	22, 26
<b><i>Letourneau v. Letourneau,</i></b> 564 So. 2d 270 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990) . . . . .	19, 20
<b><i>Little v. Little,</i></b> 718 So. 2d 341 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998). . . . .	15
<b><i>Martin v. Martin,</i></b> 734 So. 2d 1133 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999) . . . . .	19
<b><i>McAlister v. Shaver,</i></b> 633 So. 2d 494 (Fla. 5th DCA 1994). . . . .	19
<b><i>Quilloin v. Walcott,</i></b> 434 U.S. 246 (1978). . . . .	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(Continued)

***Regan v. Regan***,  
660 So. 2d 1166 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995) . . . . . 25

***Robbie v. Robbie***,  
726 So. 2d 817 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999) . . . . . 29

***Rosen v. Rosen***,  
696 So. 2d 697 (Fla. 1997) . . . . . 10, 11, 28, 29, 30, 31

***Roski v. Roski***,  
730 So. 2d 413 (Fla. 2d DCA 1999) . . . . . 19, 25

***Scaringe v. Herrick***,  
711 So. 2d 204 (Fla. 2d DCA 1998) . . . . . 19

***Schutz v. Schutz***,  
581 So. 2d 1290 (Fla. 1991). . . . . 18

***Shaw v. Shaw***,  
696 So. 2d 391 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997) . . . . . 2, 22

***Silvers v. Silvers***,  
504 So. 2d 30 (Fla. 2d DCA 1987) . . . . . 15, 16

***Stanley v. Illinois***,  
405 U.S. 645 (1972). . . . . 18

***Wattles v. Wattles***,  
631 So. 2d 349 (Fla. 5th DCA 1994) . . . . . 19

***Williams v. Williams***,  
690 So. 2d 601 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996) . . . . . 12, 14, 15, 16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(Continued)

*Windancer v. Stein*,  
765 So. 2d 747 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000) . . . . . 15

*Yandell v. Yandell*,  
39 So. 2d 554 (Fla. 1949). . . . . 18

*Others:*

F.S. § 61.13(2)(b)1 . . . . . 24

F.S. § 61.13(2)(b)2 . . . . . 24

F.S. § 61.13(4)(c). . . . . 17

F.S. § 61.21 . . . . . 17
